

**Amendment 5**

**Rasmus Andresen, Valérie Hayer, Alexandra Geese, François Alfonsi, Anna Cavazzini, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Anna Júlia Donáth, Aurore Lalucq, Bas Eickhout, Damien Carême, Catherine Chabaud, Ciarán Cuffe, David Cormand, Ignazio Corrao, Damian Boeselager, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Laura Ferrara, Malte Gallée, Manuela Ripa, Markéta Gregorová, Martin Hojsík, Francisco Guerreiro, Hannah Neumann, Henrike Hahn, Jutta Paulus, Katalin Cseh, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Younous Omarjee, Grace O’Sullivan, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Michael Bloss, Monika Vana, Mick Wallace, Mounir Satouri, Niklas Nienäß, Patrick Breyer, Piernicola Pedicini, Sabrina Pignedoli, Michèle Rivasi, Claude Gruffat, Sarah Wiener, Mikuláš Peksa, Tiziana Beghin, Marie Toussaint, Viola von Cramon-Taubadel, Yannick Jadot, Pascal Durand, Karima Delli, Alviina Alametsä, Thomas Waitz, Alice Kuhnke, Sergey Lagodinsky, Heidi Hautala, Daniel Freund, Kim Van Sparrentak, Caroline Roose, Tilly Metz, Katrin Langensiepen, Ska Keller, Martin Häusling, Saskia Bricmont, Jordi Solé, Benoît Biteau, Terry Reintke, Philippe Lamberts, Margrete Auken, Tineke Strik, Michal Šimečka, Karen Melchior, Pierrette Herzberger-Fofana, Sara Matthieu**

**Report**

A9-0281/2022

**Jan Olbrycht, Margarida Marques**

Upscaling the 2021-2027 multiannual financial framework  
2022/2046(INI)

**Motion for a resolution****Citation 28 a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

– *having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/1119 of the European Parliament and the Council of 30 June 2021 establishing the framework for achieving climate neutrality and amending Regulations (EC) No 401/2009 and (EU) 2018/1999 (‘European Climate Law’)<sup>1a</sup>,*

---

<sup>1a</sup> *OJ L 243, 9.7.2021, p. 1.*

Or. en

**Amendment 6**

**Rasmus Andresen, Valérie Hayer, Alexandra Geese, François Alfonsi, Anna Cavazzini, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Anna Júlia Donáth, Aurore Lalucq, Bas Eickhout, Damien Carême, Catherine Chabaud, Ciarán Cuffe, David Cormand, Ignazio Corrao, Damian Boeselager, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Laura Ferrara, Malte Gallée, Manuela Ripa, Markéta Gregorová, Martin Hojsík, Francisco Guerreiro, Hannah Neumann, Henrike Hahn, Jutta Paulus, Katalin Cseh, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Younous Omarjee, Grace O’Sullivan, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Michael Bloss, Monika Vana, Mick Wallace, Mounir Satouri, Niklas Nienäß, Patrick Breyer, Piernicola Pedicini, Sabrina Pignedoli, Michèle Rivasi, Claude Gruffat, Sarah Wiener, Mikuláš Peksa, Tiziana Beghin, Marie Toussaint, Viola von Cramon-Taubadel, Yannick Jadot, Pascal Durand, Karima Delli, Alviina Alametsä, Thomas Waitz, Alice Kuhnke, Sergey Lagodinsky, Heidi Hautala, Daniel Freund, Kim Van Sparrentak, Caroline Roose, Tilly Metz, Katrin Langensiepen, Ska Keller, Martin Häusling, Saskia Bricmont, Jordi Solé, Benoît Biteau, Terry Reintke, Philippe Lamberts, Margrete Auken, Tineke Strik, Michal Šimečka, Karen Melchior, Pierrette Herzberger-Fofana, Sara Matthieu**

**Report**

A9-0281/2022

**Jan Olbrycht, Margarida Marques**

Upscaling the 2021-2027 multiannual financial framework  
2022/2046(INI)

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 47***Motion for a resolution*

47. Calls on the Commission to ensure the Union lives up to its international climate commitments and *in particular* to provide funding to international climate finance and the relevant programmes under NDICI-Global Europe ; **Heading 7 - European Public Administration;**

*Amendment*

47. Calls on the Commission to ensure the Union lives up to its international climate commitments *in financial terms* and to provide funding to international climate finance *in line with pledges made, and in particular to provide funding for the Loss and Damage Fund agreed during the COP27* and the relevant programmes under NDICI-Global Europe;

Or. en

**Amendment 7**

**Rasmus Andresen, Valérie Hayer, Alexandra Geese, François Alfonsi, Anna Cavazzini, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Anna Júlia Donáth, Aurore Lalucq, Bas Eickhout, Damien Carême, Catherine Chabaud, Ciarán Cuffe, David Cormand, Ignazio Corrao, Damian Boeselager, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Laura Ferrara, Malte Gallée, Manuela Ripa, Markéta Gregorová, Martin Hojsík, Francisco Guerreiro, Hannah Neumann, Henrike Hahn, Jutta Paulus, Katalin Cseh, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Younous Omarjee, Grace O’Sullivan, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Michael Bloss, Monika Vana, Michal Wiezik, Mick Wallace, Mounir Satouri, Niklas Nienäß, Patrick Breyer, Piernicola Pedicini, Sabrina Pignedoli, Michèle Rivasi, Claude Gruffat, Sarah Wiener, Mikuláš Peksa, Tiziana Beghin, Marie Toussaint, Viola von Cramon-Taubadel, Yannick Jadot, Pascal Durand, Karima Delli, Alviina Alametsä, Thomas Waitz, Alice Kuhnke, Sergey Lagodinsky, Heidi Hautala, Daniel Freund, Kim Van Sparrentak, Caroline Roose, Tilly Metz, Katrin Langensiepen, Ska Keller, Martin Häusling, Saskia Bricmont, Jordi Solé, Benoît Biteau, Terry Reintke, Philippe Lamberts, Margrete Auken, Tineke Strik, Michal Šimečka, Karen Melchior, Pierrette Herzberger-Fofana, Sara Matthieu**

**Report**

A9-0281/2022

**Jan Olbrycht, Margarida Marques**

Upscaling the 2021-2027 multiannual financial framework  
2022/2046(INI)

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 72 a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

**72a. Calls on the Commission to integrate Article 16 points d-f of the IIA into the revised MFF regulation with a specific annex including shares of expenditures that will contribute to both biodiversity and climate targets per programme;**

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Rasmus Andresen, Valérie Hayer, Alexandra Geese, François Alfonsi, Anna Cavazzini, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Anna Júlia Donáth, Aurore Lalucq, Bas Eickhout, Damien Carême, Catherine Chabaud, Ciarán Cuffe, David Cormand, Ignazio Corrao, Damian Boeselager, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Erik Marquardt, Laura Ferrara, Malte Gallée, Manuela Ripa, Markéta Gregorová, Martin Hojsík, Francisco Guerreiro, Hannah Neumann, Henrike Hahn, Jutta Paulus, Katalin Cseh, Kira Marie Peter-Hansen, Younous Omarjee, Grace O’Sullivan, Ernest Urtasun, Rosa D’Amato, Michael Bloss, Monika Vana, Michal Wiezik, Mick Wallace, Mounir Satouri, Niklas Nienäß, Patrick Breyer, Piernicola Pedicini, Sabrina Pignedoli, Michèle Rivasi, Claude Gruffat, Sarah Wiener, Mikuláš Peksa, Tiziana Beghin, Marie Toussaint, Viola von Cramon-Taubadel, Yannick Jadot, Pascal Durand, Karima Delli, Alviina Alametsä, Thomas Waitz, Alice Kuhnke, Sergey Lagodinsky, Heidi Hautala, Daniel Freund, Kim Van Sparrentak, Caroline Roose, Tilly Metz, Katrin Langensiepen, Ska Keller, Martin Häusling, Saskia Bricmont, Jordi Solé, Benoît Biteau, Terry Reintke, Philippe Lamberts, Margrete Auken, Tineke Strik, Michal Šimečka, Karen Melchior, Pierrette Herzberger-Fofana, Sara Matthieu**

**Report**

A9-0281/2022

**Jan Olbrycht, Margarida Marques**

Upscaling the 2021-2027 multiannual financial framework  
2022/2046(INI)

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 74 a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

***74a. Calls for the long overdue phase-out of harmful subsidies and for consistency between all EU funds and programmes in the MFF post 2027; insists that projects and programmes which are inconsistent with the objective of limiting global warming to under 1.5 °C, or with the objective of halting and reversing biodiversity loss, should not be eligible for support in the next MFF; recalls that the 8th Environment Action Programme lays down the enabling condition of phasing out of environmentally harmful subsidies, including through setting a deadline for the phasing out of fossil fuel subsidies consistent with the ambition of limiting global warming to 1.5 °C as well as a binding Union framework to monitor and***

*report on Member States' progress  
towards phasing out fossil fuel subsidies,  
based on an agreed methodology;*

Or. en